
REFERENCE: BIT45 

ACTNO. -20 

BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $1,850,000 BONDS OF THE 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, 

TO FINANCE THE COST OF THE INSTALLATION OF BUILDING ACCESS 

CONTROL AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS AT VARIOUS COUNTY 

OFFICE BUILDINGS, STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS 

$1,850,000; ST A TING THE PLAN OF FINANCING SAID COST INCLUDES THE 

ISSUANCE OF $1,850,000 BONDS HEREIN AUTHORIZED; AND PROVIDING FOR 

A TAX TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON SAID BONDS (Adopted 

,20_~> 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF LEG ISLA TORS OF THE 

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK (by the affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds 

of the voting strength of said Board), AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting 

Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (the "Law"), the Westchester 

County Administrative Code, being Chapter 852 of the Laws of 1948, as amended, and the 

provisions of other laws applicable thereto, $1,850,000 bonds of the County, or so much thereof 

as may be necessary, are hereby authorized to be issued to finance the installation of building 

access control and video surveillance system upgrades at various County office buildings, 

including the replacement of software, hardware, network infrastructure and implementation 

services, all as set forth in the County's Current Year Capital Budget, as amended. To the extent 

that the details set forth in this act are inconsistent with any details set forth in the Current Year 

4003938. 1 048034 LEG 



Capital Budget of the County, such Budget shall be deemed and is hereby amended. The estimated 

maximum cost of said specific object or purpose, including preliminary costs and costs incidental 

thereto and the financing thereof is $1,850,000. The plan of financing includes the issuance of 

$1,850,000 bonds herein authorized, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the 

sale of such bonds, and the levy of a tax to pay the principal of and interest on said bonds and 

notes. 

Section 2. The period of probable usefulness of said specific object or purpose, 

within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 35 of the Law, is five (5) years. 

Section 3. Current funds are not required to be provided as a down payment 

pursuant to Section 107 .00 d. 9. of the Law prior to issuance of the bonds authorized herein, or 

any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds. The County intends 

to finance, on an interim basis, the costs or a portion of the costs of said improvements for which 

bonds are herein authorized, which costs are reasonably expected to be reimbursed with the 

proceeds of debt to be incurred by the County, pursuant to this Act, in the maximum amount of 

$1,850,000. This Act is a declaration of official intent adopted pursuant to the requirements of 

Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2. 

Section 4. The estimate of $1,850,000 as the estimated maximum cost of the 

aforesaid specific object or purpose is hereby approved. 

Section 5. Subject to the provisions of this Act and of the Law, and pursuant to 

the provisions of §30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or 

the renewals thereof, and of §§50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 of said Law, the powers and duties 

of the County Board of Legislators relative to authorizing the issuance of any notes in anticipation 

of the sale of the bonds herein authorized, or the renewals thereof, relative to providing for 

4003938. 1 048034 LEG 



substantially level or declining annual debt service, relative to prescribing the terms, form and 

contents and as to the sale and issuance of the respective amounts of bonds herein authorized, and 

of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals of said notes, and 

relative to executing agreements for credit enhancement, are hereby delegated to the 

Commissioner of Finance of the County, as the chief fiscal officer of the County. 

Section 6. Each of the bonds authorized by this Act and any bond anticipation 

notes issued in anticipation of the sale thereof shall contain the recital of validity prescribed by 

§52.00 of said Local Finance Law and said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said 

bonds shall be general obligations of the County of Westchester, payable as to both principal and 

interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the County. The faith and credit 

of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and 

interest on said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals 

of said notes, and provision shall be made annually in the budgets of the County by appropriation 

for (a) the amortization and redemption of the notes and bonds to mature in such year and (b) the 

payment of interest to be due and payable in such year. 

Section 7. The validity of the bonds authorized by this Act and of any notes 

issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if: 

(a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is 
not authorized to expend money, or 

(b) the provisions oflaw which should be complied with at the date of the 
publication of this Act or a summary hereof, are not substantially complied with, 

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity, is commenced within twenty days after 
the date of such publication, or 

(c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution. 

4003938. I 048034 LEG 



Section 8. This Act shall take effect in accordance with Section 107.71 of the 

Westchester County Charter. 

* * * 

4003938 .1 048034 LEG 



STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
ss.: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared the foregoing Act No. -20 __ 
with the original on file in my office, and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of 
the whole of the said original Act, which was duly adopted by the County Board of Legislators 
of the County of Westchester on , 20 __ and approved by the County Executive 
on , 20 __ . 

(SEAL) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the 
corporate seal of said County Board of Legislators 
this day of , 20 __ . 

The Clerk and Chief Administrative Office of the 
County Board of Legislators County of Westchester, 
New York 

4003938. I 048034 LEG 



LEGAL NOTICE 

A Bond Act, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted by the Board of 
Legislators on ______ , 20__ and approved by the County Executive on 
______ , 20 __ and the validity of the obligations authorized by such Bond Act may be 
hereafter contested only if such obligations were authorized for an object or purpose for which the 
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, is not authorized to expend money or if the 
provisions of law which should have been complied with as of the date of publication of this Notice 
were not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is 
commenced within twenty days after the publication of this Notice, or such obligations were 
authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution. 

Complete copies of the Bond Act summarized herewith shall be available for public inspection 
during normal business hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Legislators of the County of 
Westchester, New York, for a period of twenty days from the date of publication of this Notice. 

ACT NO. ___ -20 --
BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $1,850,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY OF 
WESTCHESTER, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, TO FINANCE THE 
COST OF THE INSTALLATION OF BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO 
SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS AT VARIOUS COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS, ST A TING THE 
ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS $1,850,000; STATING THE PLAN OF 
FINANCING SAID COST INCLUDES THE ISSUANCE OF $1 ,850,000 BONDS HEREIN 
AUTHORIZED; AND PROVIDING FOR A TAX TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST 
ON SAID BONDS (Adopted _____ , 20 ) 

Object or purpose: to finance the installation of building access control and video surveillance 
system upgrades at various County office buildings, including the replacement 
of software, hardware, network infrastructure and implementation services; all 
as set forth in the County's Current Year Capital Budget, as amended. 

Amount of obligations to be issued 
and period of probable usefulness: $1,850,000; five (5) years 

Dated: _____ , 20 __ 
White Plains, New York 

Clerk and Chief Administrative Officer of the County Board 
of Legislators of the County of Westchester, New York 

4003938.1 048034 LEG 



Project ID:* 
BIT45 

Fact Sheet Year:* 

2025 

Category* 

BUILDINGS, LAND & 
MISCELLANEOUS 

Overall Project Description 

CAPITAL PROJECT FACT SHEET 

G] CBA 

Project Title:* 

BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND 
VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS 
UPGRADE 

Department:* 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

Fact Sheet Date:* 

06-12-2025 

Legislative District ID: 

CP Unique ID: 

2978 

This project will fund the replacement and upgrade of Building Access Control and Video surveillance systems which include 
software, hardware, network infrastructure, training and implementation services. These systems will helps to manage building 
access and monitor surveillance at various County Office Buildings. 

D Best Management Practices 

0 Life Safety 

D Security 

0 Energy Efficiencies 

D Project Labor Agreement 

0 Other 

FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM On thousands) 

Estimated 
Ultimate Appropriated 2025 

Total Cost 
Gross 11 700 7,350 2 500 

Less Non-Countv Shares 0 0 0 
Net 11 700 7,350 2 500 

Expended/Obligated Amount (in thousands) as of: 7,147 

2026 

D Infrastructure 

D Revenue 

2027 2028 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 

0 

0 

Under 2029 Review 

0 I 850 

0 0 

0 I 850 

Current Bond Description: DolT is requesting a 2025 CBA for Capital BIT45 Building Access Control & Video Surveillance 
m the amount of $1 ,850,000.00. The CBA and the remaining authorized appropriation will be used to complete critical scheduled 
projects in 2025. 

Financing Plan for Current Request: 

Non-County Shares: 

Bonds/Notes: 

Cash: 

Total : 

SEQR Classification: 

TYPE II 

Amount Requested: 
1,850,000 

Expected Design Work Provider: 

D County Staff 

Comments: 

$ 0 

1,850,000 

0 
$ 1,850,000 

0 Consultant © Not Applicable 

A capital budget amendment Ill the amount of $1,850,000 is requested and shown under review 

Energy Efficiencies: 

08-21-2025 10:36:00 AM Page I of 2 



.. 
Appropriation History: 

Year 
2019 

2020 

2021 

2022 

2023 

2024 

2025 

Total Appropriation History: 

9,850,000 

Financing History: 

Amount Description 
1,000,000 FUNDS THE REPLACEMENTlUPGRADE 

1,000,000 CONTINUATION OF THIS PROJECT 

1,000,000 CONTINUATION OF THIS PROJECT 

1,000,000 CONTINUATION OF THIS PROJECT 

I .350,000 REPLACEMENT OF ISTARS AND RFID PROXIMITY CARD READERS 
IN COUNTY OFFICE BUIDINGS. 

2,000,000 FUNDS THE CONTINUATION OF THIS PROJECT INCLUDING 
REPLACEMENT OF ANALOG CAMERAS, PROXIMITY CARD 
READERS, AND RELATED INFRASTRUCTURE FOR THE SECURITY 
SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM AT COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS 

2,500,000 FUNDS UPGRADES TO DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
DISTRICT OFFICES, AS WELL AS THE BUS GARAGES IN YONKERS 
AND ON THE GRASSLANDS CAMPUS. 

Year 

19 

Bond Act# Amount 

1,000,000 

Issued Description 

90 

2J 39 

21 207 

23 14 

23 240 

25 40 

25 40 

Total Financing History: 
9,850,000 

Recommended By: 

Department of Planning 

MLLL 

Department of Public Works 

RJB4 

Budget Department 
DEV9 

Requesting Department 

DDMK 

08-21-2025 10.36:00 AM 

1,000,000 

2,000,000 

1,350,000 

2,000,000 

1,750,000 

750,000 

999,980 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT AND 
OTHER SERVICES FOR UPGRADE OF 
SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS AT we 
OFFICE BUILDINGS 

832.,210 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT AND 
OTHER SERVICES FOR UPGRADE OF 
SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS AT WC 
OFFICE BUILDINGS 

1,878,47 1 BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND 
VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS 
UPGRADE 

Date 
06-17-2025 

Date 
06-17-2025 

Date 
06-20-2025 

Date 

07-15-2025 

77,504 BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND 
VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS 
UPGRADE (2049) 

7,500 BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND 
VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS 
UPGRADE 

0 BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND 
VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS 
UPGRADE 

0 BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND 
VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS 
UPGRADE 

Page 2 of 2 



------
BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS UPGRADE 

( BIT45) 

User Department : 

Managing Department(s): 

Estimated Completion Date: 

Information Technology 

Information Technology 

TBD 
Planning Board Recommendation: Project without physical planning aspects of concern to the Westchester County Planning Board. 

FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands) 
Est Ult Cost Appropriated Exp/ Obi 2025 2026 2027 2028 

Gross 9,850 7,350 6,315 2,500 
Non County Share 11 

Total 9,850 7,350 6,326 2,500 

Project Description 

2029 Under Review 

This project will fund the replacement and upgrade of Building Access Control and Video surveillance systems which include software, hardware, network infrastructure, 
training and implementation services. These systems will helps to manage building access and monitor surveillance at various County Office Buildings. 

Current Year Description 
The current year request funds upgrades to Department of Social Services District Offices, as well as the bus garages in Yonkers and on the Grasslands campus. 

Current Year Financing Plan 
Year 

2025 

Bonds 

2,500,000 

Impact on Operating Budget 

Cash Non County 
Shares 

Total 

2,500,000 

The impact on the Operating Budget is the debt service associated with the issuance of bonds. 

1propriation History 
Year 

2019 

2020 

2021 

2022 

Amount Description 

1,000,000 Funds the replacement/upgrade 
1,000,000 continuation of this project 
1,000,000 Continuation of this project 
1,000,000 Continuation of this project 

Status 

COMPLETE 
IN PROGRESS 
IN PROGRESS 
IN PROGRESS 

2023 1,350,000 Replacement of iStars and RFID Proximity card Readers in County office IN PROGRESS 
buidings. 

2024 2,000,000 Funds the continuation of this project including replacement of analog IN PROGRESS 
cameras, Proximity card Readers, and related infrastructure for the 
security surveillance system at County Office Buildings 

Total 7,350,000 

110 

j 

. . 



BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS UPGRADE 
( BIT45) 

_Prior Appropriations 
Appropriated Collected 

Bond Proceeds 7,350,000 1,752,958 

Others (10,661) 
--Total 7,350,000 1,742,298 

Uncollected I 
5,597,042 

10,661 

5,607,702 

Bonds Authorized 

I 
Bond Act 

90 19 

39 21 

207 21 

14 23 

240 23 

Total 

Amount 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

2,000,000 

1,350,000 

2,000,000 

7,350,000 

Date Sold 

12/10/19 

12/10/19 

04/30/20 

10/28/20 

10/28/20 

10/28/20 

12/01/22 

12/01/22 

11/30/23 

11/30/23 

12/01/22 

12/01/22 

11/30/23 

11/30/23 

Amount Sold 

101,046 

19,954 

56,753 

275,913 

38,659 

10,661 

446,155 

44,339 

5,917 

583 

278,866 

27,714 

406,371 

40,028 

1,752,958 

Balance 

20 

247,021 

2,000,000 

1,350,000 

2,000,000 

5,597,042 

~-- ~ ~ ------------- 111 

l 
~ 

I 
I 

I .. 

1 




