**REFERENCE: BIT45** 

ACT NO. -20

BOND ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$1,850,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, TO FINANCE THE COST OF THE INSTALLATION OF BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS AT VARIOUS COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS, STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$1,850,000; STATING THE PLAN OF FINANCING SAID COST INCLUDES THE ISSUANCE OF \$1,850,000 BONDS HEREIN AUTHORIZED; AND PROVIDING FOR A TAX TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON SAID BONDS (Adopted , 20\_\_\_\_)

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS OF THE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK (by the affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds of the voting strength of said Board), AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (the "Law"), the Westchester County Administrative Code, being Chapter 852 of the Laws of 1948, as amended, and the provisions of other laws applicable thereto, \$1,850,000 bonds of the County, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby authorized to be issued to finance the installation of building access control and video surveillance system upgrades at various County office buildings, including the replacement of software, hardware, network infrastructure and implementation services, all as set forth in the County's Current Year Capital Budget, as amended. To the extent that the details set forth in this act are inconsistent with any details set forth in the Current Year

Capital Budget of the County, such Budget shall be deemed and is hereby amended. The estimated maximum cost of said specific object or purpose, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof is \$1,850,000. The plan of financing includes the issuance of \$1,850,000 bonds herein authorized, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds, and the levy of a tax to pay the principal of and interest on said bonds and notes.

Section 2. The period of probable usefulness of said specific object or purpose, within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 35 of the Law, is five (5) years.

Section 3. Current funds are not required to be provided as a down payment pursuant to Section 107.00 d. 9. of the Law prior to issuance of the bonds authorized herein, or any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds. The County intends to finance, on an interim basis, the costs or a portion of the costs of said improvements for which bonds are herein authorized, which costs are reasonably expected to be reimbursed with the proceeds of debt to be incurred by the County, pursuant to this Act, in the maximum amount of \$1,850,000. This Act is a declaration of official intent adopted pursuant to the requirements of Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2.

Section 4. The estimate of \$1,850,000 as the estimated maximum cost of the aforesaid specific object or purpose is hereby approved.

Section 5. Subject to the provisions of this Act and of the Law, and pursuant to the provisions of §30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or the renewals thereof, and of §§50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 of said Law, the powers and duties of the County Board of Legislators relative to authorizing the issuance of any notes in anticipation of the sale of the bonds herein authorized, or the renewals thereof, relative to providing for

substantially level or declining annual debt service, relative to prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of the respective amounts of bonds herein authorized, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals of said notes, and relative to executing agreements for credit enhancement, are hereby delegated to the Commissioner of Finance of the County, as the chief fiscal officer of the County.

Section 6. Each of the bonds authorized by this Act and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale thereof shall contain the recital of validity prescribed by §52.00 of said Local Finance Law and said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds shall be general obligations of the County of Westchester, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the County. The faith and credit of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds or the renewals of said notes, and provision shall be made annually in the budgets of the County by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the notes and bonds to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 7. The validity of the bonds authorized by this Act and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

- (a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is not authorized to expend money, or
- (b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of this Act or a summary hereof, are not substantially complied with,

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity, is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or

(c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.

Section 8. This Act shall take effect in accordance with Section 107.71 of the Westchester County Charter.

\* \* \*

STATE OF NEW YORK	) :	SS.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)	
with the original on file in my offit the whole of the said original Act,	ice, and th , which wa	have compared the foregoing Act No20
IN WITNESS WH	EREOF,	I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said County Board of Legislators this day of , 20
(SEAL)		The Clerk and Chief Administrative Office of the County Board of Legislators County of Westchester, New York

### LEGAL NOTICE

		which is published herewith, has been adopted by the Board of
Legislators on	,	20 and approved by the County Executive on alidity of the obligations authorized by such Bond Act may be
		gations were authorized for an object or purpose for which the
		e of New York, is not authorized to expend money or if the
		been complied with as of the date of publication of this Notice
		h, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is
		ter the publication of this Notice, or such obligations were
authorized in violatio	n of the provisi	ons of the Constitution.
Complete cop	ies of the Bond	Act summarized herewith shall be available for public inspection
		Office of the Clerk of the Board of Legislators of the County of
		of twenty days from the date of publication of this Notice.
ACT NO.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
***		ISSUANCE OF \$1,850,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY OF
		THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, TO FINANCE THE
		N OF BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO
		VARIOUS COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS, STATING THE
		THEREOF IS \$1,850,000; STATING THE PLAN OF
FINANCING SAID	COST INCL	UDES THE ISSUANCE OF \$1,850,000 BONDS HEREIN
AUTHORIZED; ANI	<b>PROVIDING</b>	FOR A TAX TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST
ON SAID BONDS (A	Adopted	
Object or purpose:	to finance the	installation of building access control and video surveillance
1 1		les at various County office buildings, including the replacement
		ardware, network infrastructure and implementation services; all
	as set forth in	the County's Current Year Capital Budget, as amended.
A	- 7 . 1	
Amount of obligation and period of probabl		\$1,850,000; five (5) years
and period of probabl	e userumess.	\$1,030,000, five (3) years
Dated:	, 20	
White Plains,	New York	
		Clerk and Chief Administrative Officer of the County Board
		of Legislators of the County of Westchester, New York
	7.37	
TEVEL I SERVICE		
y = fulk	10 (1)	

#### CAPITAL PROJECT FACT SHEET

Project ID:* × CBA BIT45					act Shee 6-12-202:				
Fact Sheet Year:*	Proje	ect Title:*		1	egislativ	e District	ID:		
2025	BUII VIDI	BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS UPGRADE				Degisiante District 12.			
Category*	Depa	rtment:*		(	P Unique	e ID:			
BUILDINGS, LAND & MISCELLANEOUS	INFO	RMATION TECH	NOLOGY		978				
<b>Overall Project Description</b>									
This project will fund the replaced software, hardware, network infra access and monitor surveillance a	structure, traini	ng and implementat	ss Contro tion servic	l and Vide es. These	o surveill systems v	ance syste vill helps to	ms which o manage	include building	
☐ Best Management Practices	□ En	ergy Efficiencies			] Infrastru	cture			
☐ Life Safety	□ Pro	oject Labor Agreeme	ent		] Revenue	:			
☐ Security	☐ Oti	her							
		- 27							
FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROG	Estimated	sands)							
1	Ultimated Total Cost	Appropriated	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	Under Review	
Gross	11,700	7,350	2,500	0	0	0	0	1,850	
Less Non-County Shares	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	(	
Net	11,700	7,350	2,500	0	0	0	0	1,850	
Expended/Obligated Amount (in	n thousands) a	s of: 7,147							
Current Bond Description: Do in the amount of \$1,850,000.00. Toprojects in 2025.	he CBA and th	g a 2025 CBA for Ca e remaining authoris	apital BIT- zed appro	45 Buildir priation w	ig Access ill be used	Control &	Video Su ete critical	rveillance   scheduled	
Financing Plan for Current Req Non-County Shares:	uest:	\$ 0							
Bonds/Notes:		\$ 0 1,850,000							
Cash:		0							
Total:		\$ 1,850,000							
SEQR Classification: TYPE II			343 - x <del>11</del> 2						
Amount Requested: 1,850,000									
Expected Design Work Provide		nsultant		[x	] Not App	licable			
Comments: A capital budget amendment in th	e amount of \$1	,850,000 is requeste	d and sho	wn under	review				
Energy Efficiencies:									

08-21-2025 10:36:00 AM Page 1 of 2

**Appropriation History:** 

Year	Amount	Description
2019	1,000,000	FUNDS THE REPLACEMENT/UPGRADE
2020	1,000,000	CONTINUATION OF THIS PROJECT
2021	1,000,000	CONTINUATION OF THIS PROJECT
2022	1,000,000	CONTINUATION OF THIS PROJECT
2023	1,350,000	REPLACEMENT OF ISTARS AND RFID PROXIMITY CARD READERS IN COUNTY OFFICE BUIDINGS.
2024	2,000,000	FUNDS THE CONTINUATION OF THIS PROJECT INCLUDING REPLACEMENT OF ANALOG CAMERAS, PROXIMITY CARD READERS, AND RELATED INFRASTRUCTURE FOR THE SECURITY SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM AT COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS
2025	2,500,000	FUNDS UPGRADES TO DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES DISTRICT OFFICES, AS WELL AS THE BUS GARAGES IN YONKERS AND ON THE GRASSLANDS CAMPUS.

## **Total Appropriation History:**

9,850,000

# Financing History:

Year	Bond Act #	Amount	Issued	Description
19	90	1,000,000	999,980	PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT AND OTHER SERVICES FOR UPGRADE OF SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS AT WC OFFICE BUILDINGS
21	39	1,000,000	832,210	PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT AND OTHER SERVICES FOR UPGRADE OF SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS AT WC OFFICE BUILDINGS
21	207	2,000,000	1,878,471	BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS UPGRADE
23	14	1,350,000	77,504	BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS UPGRADE (2049)
23	240	2,000,000	7,500	BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS UPGRADE
25	40	1,750,000	0	BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS UPGRADE
25	40	750,000	0	BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS UPGRADE

# **Total Financing History:**

9,850,000

# Recommended By:

Department of Planning	Date
MLLL	06-17-2025
Department of Public Works	Date
RJB4	06-17-2025
Budget Department	Date
DEV9	06-20-2025
Requesting Department	Date
DDMK	07-15-2025

08-21-2025 10:36:00 AM Page 2 of 2

# BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS UPGRADE (BIT45)

**User Department:** 

Information Technology

Managing Department(s):

Information Technology;

**Estimated Completion Date:** 

TBD

Planning Board Recommendation: Project without physical planning aspects of concern to the Westchester County Planning Board.

#### FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM (in thousands)

Total	9,850	7,350	6,326	2,500				
<b>Non County Share</b>			11					
Gross	Est Ult Cost 9,850	Appropriated 7,350	Exp / Obi 6,315	2025 2,500	2026	2027	2028	2029 Under Review
IVE TEAR CAPITAL PR	(OOIONI (III)	illousanus)						

#### **Project Description**

This project will fund the replacement and upgrade of Building Access Control and Video surveillance systems which include software, hardware, network infrastructure, training and implementation services. These systems will helps to manage building access and monitor surveillance at various County Office Buildings.

#### **Current Year Description**

The current year request funds upgrades to Department of Social Services District Offices, as well as the bus garages in Yonkers and on the Grasslands Campus.

Current	t Year I	Financing Plan			
Y	'ear	Bonds	Cash	Non County Shares	Total
2	025	2,500,000			2,500,000

#### **Impact on Operating Budget**

The impact on the Operating Budget is the debt service associated with the issuance of bonds.

#### **Appropriation History**

Year	Amount	Description	Status
2019	1,000,000	Funds the replacement/upgrade	COMPLETE
2020	1,000,000	Continuation of this project	IN PROGRESS
2021	1,000,000	Continuation of this project	IN PROGRESS
2022	1,000,000	Continuation of this project	IN PROGRESS
2023	1,350,000	Replacement of iStars and RFID Proximity Card Readers in County office buildings.	IN PROGRESS
2024		Funds the continuation of this project including replacement of analog cameras, Proximity Card Readers, and related infrastructure for the security surveillance system at County Office Buildings	IN PROGRESS
Total	7,350,000		

# BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS UPGRADE (BIT45)

Prior Appropriations			
	Appropriated	Collected	Uncollected
Bond Proceeds	7,350,000	1,752,958	5,597,042
Others		(10,661)	10,661
Total	7,350,000	1,742,298	5,607,702

<b>Bonds Aut</b>	thorize	ed			
Bond A	ct	Amount	Date Sold	<b>Amount Sold</b>	Balance
90	19	1,000,000	12/10/19	101,046	20
			12/10/19	19,954	
			04/30/20	56,753	
			10/28/20	275,913	
			10/28/20	38,659	
			10/28/20	10,661	
			12/01/22	446,155	
			12/01/22	44,339	
			11/30/23	5,917	
			11/30/23	583	
39	21	1,000,000	12/01/22	278,866	247,021
			12/01/22	27,714	
			11/30/23	406,371	
			11/30/23	40,028	
207	21	2,000,000			2,000,000
14	23	1,350,000			1,350,000
240	23	2,000,000			2,000,000
То	tal	7,350,000		1,752,958	5,597,042